

No. 12-315

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AIR WISCONSIN AIRLINES CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM L. HOEPER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Colorado Supreme Court**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
DRI - THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY MASSARON ROSS*
President
DRI - THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR
8505 Woodward Ave.
Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 983-4801
mmassaron@
plunkettcooney.com

JERROLD J. GANZFRIED
Holland & Knight LLP
800 17th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 469-5151

JUDITH R. NEMSICK
Holland & Knight LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 513-3514

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
September 5, 2013 **Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. ATSA’S LANGUAGE, PURPOSE AND SECURITY OBJECTIVES MANDATE REVERSAL AND RECOGNITION OF STATUTORY IMMUNITY.	6
A. Federal Law Directs Airlines to Report Suspicious Activity Immediately.	7
B. Congress Intended the ATSA Immunity Clause to Encourage “Good Faith” Reports of Possible Security Threats.....	9
II. THE JUDGMENT OF THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT CONTRADICTS CONGRESSIONAL INTENT, MISAPPLIES THE LEGAL STANDARDS FOR ANALYZING ATSA IMMUNITY, AND MERITS REVERSAL.	11
A. Air Wisconsin’s Report Is Consistent With the Act’s Language and Objectives.....	11
B. The State Court’s Failure to Determine Whether Air Wisconsin’s Report Was Materially False Is Contrary to ATSA’s Immunity Analysis and Requires Reversal.	15

III.	REVERSAL IS NECESSARY TO INSTRUCT LOWER COURTS ON THE PROPER STANDARDS FOR DETERMINING IMMUNITY AND TO PREVENT A CHILLING EFFECT ON SECURITY-RELATED REPORTS.	17
A.	Courts Require Guidance on Standards for Analyzing ATSA Immunity.	17
B.	Heightened Security Risks Related To Air Travel Call For Vigilant Reporting And Broad Immunity For Airline Employees.	19
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bayaa v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	18
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	11
<i>Hansen v. Delta Airlines</i> , No. 02 C 7651, 2004 WL 524686 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 17, 2004).....	18
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5, 15
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	5, 16
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968)	16
<i>Shqeirat v. U.S. Airways Group, Inc.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 984 (D. Minn. 2007)	17
<i>Shqeirat v. U.S. Airways Group, Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 765 (D. Minn. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Calloway</i> , 116 F.3d 1129 (6th Cir. 1997).....	11
STATUTES	
6 U.S.C. §1104.....	20

49 U.S.C. §114(d)(1), (e), (f) & (h)	3
49 U.S.C. §44905(a).....	3, 7
49 U.S.C. §44941(a).....	3, 7
49 U.S.C. §44941(b).....	4, 8
Aviation and Transportation Security Act, Pub. L. 107-71, 115 Stat. 597 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

147 Cong. Rec. S10407 (daily ed. Oct. 10, 2001).....	6
147 Cong. Rec. S10432 (daily ed. Oct. 10, 2001).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 107-296, <i>reprinted in</i> 2002 U.S.C.C.A.N. 589	9
Corey Kilgannon & Michael Schmidt, <i>Vendors Who Called Police Called Heroes</i> , New York Times (May 2, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/ 2010/05/03/nyregion/03vendor.html?_r=0	19
Department of Homeland Security, “If You See Something, Say Something” campaign website, <i>available at</i> http://www.dhs.gov/if- you-see-something-say-something% E2%84%A2-campaign	8
David Goodhue, <i>Passenger Accused of Attacking Miami-Bound Russian Flight Crew</i> , Miami Herald (Aug. 9, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.miamiherald.com/2013/08/ 09/3552136/passenger-accused-of- attacking.html#	20

- Eric Malnic, *Report Confirms That Gunman Caused 1987 Crash of PSA Jet*, Los Angeles Times (Jan. 6, 1989), available at http://articles.latimes.com/1989-01-06/news/mn-280_1_antsb-report. 12
- GAO Testimony Before the Subcommittee on Oversight, Investigations, and Management, Committee on Homeland Security, H.R., *Aviation Security: TSA Has Made Progress, but Additional Efforts Are Needed to Improve Security*, GAO-11-938T, at 4-6 (Sept. 16, 2011), available at <http://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-11-938T> 19
- Gary Kelly & Mike Van de Ven, *Southwest Airlines Safety & Security Commitment* Southwest Safety & Security (Dec. 1, 2012), available at <http://www.southwest.com/assets/pdfs/corporate-commitments/safety-commitment-pol.pdf>..... 22
- James McKinley & Sarah Wheaton, *Saudi Student to Be Arraigned in Bomb Plot*, New York Times (Feb. 25, 2011), available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2011/02/26/us/26texas.html>..... 19
- Jana Winter, *Clerk Rings Up N.J. Jihad Jerks*, New York Post (May 13, 2007), available at http://www.nypost.com/p/news/regional/item_0oS2xKmNdVwCzcvzxPuCBL..... 19

- Joan Lowy, *TSA: More Fliers Arriving at Checkpoints with Guns*, USA Today (July 5, 2013), available at <http://www.usatoday.com/story/todayinthesky/2013/07/03/more-air-passengers-show-up-with-guns/2485619/>..... 13
- Joe Sharkey, *That Loaded Gun in My Carry-On, Oh I Forgot*, New York Times (September 29, 2012), available at http://www.nytimes.com/2012/09/29/business/tsa-is-finding-more-guns-at-airport-security-checkpoints.html?_r=1&pagewanted=all..... 21
- John N. Balog, et al., *TCRP Report 86: Public Transportation Security: Vol. 1, Communication of Threats: A Guide*, Transportation Research Board (2002), available at http://onlinepubs.trb.org/onlinepubs/tcrp/tcrp_rpt_86-v1.pdf. 19
- Mike M. Ahlers, *911 Calls Show Passengers' Fear During Flight Attendant's Rant*, CNN (Mar. 14, 2012), available at <http://www.cnn.com/2012/03/13/travel/flight-attendant-meltdown>. 21
- Unruly Passenger Forces Flight Back to Philly*, Denver Post (Aug. 8, 2013), available at http://www.denverpost.com/breakingnews/ci_23820203/unruly-passenger-forces-flight-back-to-philly 20

- Philip Messing & Chuck Bennett, *Sources: TSA Screeners Allow Fed Agent with Fake Bomb to Pass Through Security at Newark Airport*, New York Post (Mar. 19, 2013), available at http://www.nypost.com/p/news/local/newark_tsa_bomb_boozled_eTIZBp2X7B299_qO5WCWvAK 21
- TSA Week in Review: Record 65 Firearms Discovered in Carry-on Bags (54 Loaded)*, The TSA Blog (May 24, 2013), available at <http://blog.tsa.gov/2013/05/tsa-week-in-review-record-65-firearms.html> 13
- U.S. Senate Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Committee, Chairman Joseph I. Lieberman and Ranking Member Susan M. Collins, *A Ticking Time Bomb: Counterterrorism Lessons from the U.S. Government's Failure to Prevent the Fort Hood Attack* (Feb. 2011), available at http://hsgac.senate.gov/public/_files/Fort_Hood/FortHoodReport.pdf..... 20
- Valerie Walker & Melissa Madden, *AFA Leads the Way in Aviation Safety Action Programs for Flight Attendants* (February 2013), available at <http://www.unitedafa.org/safety/osap/default.aspx>. 22
